
 
 

SENT VIA FASCIMILE, SERVICE & FILING 
 
 
                                               August 18, 2011 
 
On behalf of Defendant, in pro-per and incarcerated 
 
Denise d’Sant Angelo          
C/O Santa Barbara County Jail 
Booking No. 951854 
4436 Calle Real 
Santa Barbara, CA 93110 
 
Honorable Brian Hill, Presiding Judge  
Santa Barbara Superior Court Judge 
Anacapa Division 
1100 Anacapa Street 
Santa Barbara, CA 93101 
Fax No. 805-882-4519 
 
 
SUBJECT: NOTICE TO PRESIDING JUDGE 
 
 
Dear Judge Hill, 
 
I am a defendant in pro per, in a criminal case entitled the People of the State of CA v d’Sant Angelo, 
SB Case No. 1329410. The matter is currently pending in Department 1 in the Santa Barbara Superior 
Court before the Honorable Frank Ochoa. My case went to trial in April and I was wrongly convicted on 
May 11, 2011. Judge Ochoa remanded me into custody on the date.  
 

SERIOUS ADA VIOLATIONS 
 

Judge Ochoa forced me to trial but not before he improperly processed my 1st ADA Request for 
Accommodations, in-turn violating multiple Rules of the CA Court within Rule 1.100, Federal ADA 
Title II rules, and Federal Patient Right to Privacy regulations (HIPPA).  
 
I have been in contact with Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division and most importantly with 
Judicial Council of California ADA Coordinator, Lynda McCullough, whom confirmed that my direct 
requests to Santa Barbara Superior Court ADA Coordinator, Stephanie Robbins for fully completed 
forms were warranted and that indeed violations of CA Rules of the Court 1.100 had occurred. Ms. 
Robbins whom has failed to address and/or ignored my repeated requests to address the mishandling of 
my ADA Request(s) by the court and to date I have not received a fully completed Judicial form MC-
410. It appears that the Court has a failed to comply fully with a granting or denying of my ADA request 
in an effort to obstruct my ability to seek a Writ of Review or procure any type of review process 
pursuant to the CA Rules of the Court. It has done the very same with the mis-processing of my multiple 
fee waiver requests. 
 



MY MEDICAL CONDITIONS IGNORED BY THE COURT 
 
It is my position that I floundered in the Santa Barbara County jail for weeks beyond what I was 
sentencing to in an effort to give me no time to prepare for this trial. During my year at the Santa 
Barbara jail, I suffered rapid weight loss in excess of 100 pounds, due to lack of improper nutrition, 
ignoring of and lack of accommodation of known food allergies that resulted in major asthmatic and 
severe allergy attacks. I suffered a variety of other serious medical issues that for the most part went 
without medical attention or intervention even after my repeated requests for medical care. When I was 
finally released from the Santa Barbara county jail, I suffered from a variety of medical and mental 
health issues brought on my by incarceration. These conditions were briefly outlined in a letter to the 
Court and documented by my physician, Dr. Beverly Brock (attached herein and referred to as Exhibit 
B) and attached to my request for ADA Accommodation seeking a continuance to allow time for me to 
address my health issues. 

 
ADA VIOLATIONS-CA RULE OF THE COURT 1.100 

 
From the start, my ADA request was mishandled. When I first attempted to file the ADA Request on 
Judicial Form MC-410, the filing staff had no idea who or even if an ADA coordinator existed at the 
Santa Barbara courthouse. Nevertheless, the request did make it to Judge Ochoa whom proceeded to 
force me to waive my right ORALLY to patient confidentiality in order for him to agree to address my 
ADA request. He decided to put my physician on the stand at a public hearing with full court press 
attending. This while my attorney sat without a word in support of my request. 
 
Rule 1.100 (c) (4) Process for requesting accommodations: 
 
"The court must keep confidential all information of the applicant concerning the request for 
accommodation, unless confidentiality is waived in writing by the applicant or disclosure is required 
by law. The applicant's identity and confidential information may not be disclosed to the public or to 
persons other than those involved in the accommodation process. Confidential information includes all 
medical information pertaining to the applicant, and all oral or written communication from the 
applicant concerning the request for accommodation." 
 
In essence, Judge Ochoa held a gun to my head refusing to consider my ADA request for a continuance 
unless I agreed to waive my right to patient confidentiality. I never agreed to waive this right in writing 
as required pursuant to the CA Rules of the Court 1.100 (c) (4) above. My physician was forced on the 
stand to be grilled at length by the prosecuting DA Brian Cota discussing even those most intimate 
details of my health….such as a vaginal infection and cervical polyps! Dr. Brock clearly stated on the 
stand, “I was not medically or mentally prepared to go to trial without rest and medical care for 60 
days.” 
 
In the end, Judge Ochoa did not officially grant or deny my ADA request. He did not complete the ADA 
form with boxes that granted or denied it, AND never have given reasons in writing as required by CA 
Rules of the Court, if it was being denied all or part. 
 
Rule 1.100 (e) Response to accommodation request: 
 
The court must respond to a request for accommodation as follows: 

(2)"The court must promptly inform the applicant of the determination to grant or deny an 
accommodation request. If the accommodation request is denied in whole or in part, the response must 



be in writing. On request of the applicant, the court may also provide an additional response in an 
alternative format. The response to the applicant must indicate": 

 (B) If the request for accommodation is denied, in whole or in part, the reason therefor; 

In the end Judge Ochoa did not allow a continuance in the trial even though my physician testified I was 
not physically or mentally capable of preparing or participating in a trial. He merely stated on the record, 
“He was going to handle this another way.” There was no written denial in this instance nor was I given 
a reason not to accommodate my ADA request. This is in violation of Rule 1.100 (e)(2) and (e)(2)(B). 
 
Rule 1.100 (f) Denial of accommodation request 

A request for accommodation may be denied only when the court determines that:  

(2)The requested accommodation would create an undue financial or administrative burden on the 
court; 

Just a few weeks ago, Judge Ochoa denied my 2nd ADA Request.. He ignored my health conditions 
again and checked the box on the form that said it would create an undue burden on the court with no 
explanation as to how it would create an undue burden on the court to grant a continuance. He did not 
respond in writing or even verbally as to the reason(s) why the ADA request was being denied beyond 
checking this box on the form contrary to what is required by Rule 1.100 (e)(2). The Santa Barbara court 
does not meet the threshold of  ‘undue financial or administrative burden” that would warrant a denial of 
the 2nd ADA accommodation request under Title II of the Disabilities Act. Conversations with the ADA 
Coordinator at the Judicial Council of California and Federal government agencies support and confirm 
my position. I have requested through the Santa Barbara Court ADA Coordinator completed orders that 
explain and support the courts findings that it is an undue burden. 

IGNORING OF REQUEST FOR HEARING ON FEE WAIVER  
 
In June of this year, I dictated Fee Waiver information to my daughter so that she could file a fee waiver 
for me to obtain services, (a-f) on form FW-002 as well as services on form FW -001. A copy of my 2nd 
ADA is attached and hereafter referred to as Exhibit C. My daughter requested a conformed copy of the 
filing for her record and was instead told “that she could not have a conformed copy and that the court 
could not give he any copy at all, she would have to provide all copies to the court and that it was up to 
Judge Ochoa whether he wanted to file it or not” and was marked received only. 
 
Weeks passed, my daughter called to inquire whether the order had been signed by Judge Ochoa so she 
could pick it up, the clerk said it was in the judge basket not yet signed and later my daughter when to 
the court, she learned that the application had disappeared. 
 
CA Government Code 68634 is the section that applies to the processing and determination of fee 
waiver applications in the trial courts. Code Section 68634 (b) states in part that all applications for 
initial fee waiver shall be accepted for filing. If an applicant submits an application without proving all 
the required information to complete the form, the clerk may request that the applicant supply the 
omitted information, but shall not refuse to file the application, or refuse to file any pleading 
accompanying the application on the grounds that the fee had not been paid. I appeared before Judge 
Ochoa for a hearing in July and asked him if he had signed any fee waiver for me, he claimed to know 
nothing about it and that I could start again.  



 
On July 25, 2011 my daughter filed another Judicial Council fee waiver form (Exhibit I) seeking the 
same relief sought in the first application, as I am indigent and unable to pay any costs in my case. I 
have already been found to be indigent and qualified for the services of the California Appellate Project 
and have an approved fee waiver on file at the Ventura Superior Court. This fact alone automatically 
qualifies me for a fee waiver. 
 
On July 26, 2011, my daughter picked up from the court, the order signed by Judge Ochoa that granted a 
fee waiver for appeal. I never requested a fee waiver for appeal! Judge Ochoa never granted or denied 
my request to waive court fees and request to waive additional court fees. Within ten days, on August 4, 
2011, I caused to be filed a FW-006 Request for Hearing about Court Fee Waiver order and 
accompanying Order. The court clerk marked it again “received” but not “filed”. A copy is attached and 
hereafter referred as Exhibit D & E. On August 16, 2011, I appeared in Court and asked Judge Ochoa 
about that order. He just said that he wasn’t going to provide services. As with the ADA Requests, Judge 
Ochoa has failed to complete the judicial council forms as required that show he either granted or denied 
my request, ignored my Request for a Hearing on the Fee Waiver thus preventing me from exercising 
my right to any appeal or procedural review process. 
 
 

ATTEMPTS TO DISCHARGE COUNCIL FOR LACK OF COMPETENCY-  
MARSDEN MOTION 

 
I initially terminated my legal council Mr. Joe Allen prior to trial on March 30, 2011 (2nd time 
successfully after the trial, later deciding to represent myself) once my suspicions that my council was 
not competently handling my case including but not limited to absolutely NO trial preparation, including 
no investigation or witness interviews, no subpoenas, or even any meaningful discussion with me about 
my case. How any council could go to trial with absolutely no trial preparation or spending review time 
with a client about the case and claim they competently represented a defendant at a trial is 
unfathomable to me. This trial embodies all the elements that have resulted in what could be called a 
trial that is a farce and a sham. 
 
When I learned that Mr. Allen had misled me about the status of my appeal and that it had been in fact 
dismissed due to his failure to file the opening brief, I immediately discharged him and contacted the 
California Appellate Project (CAP). In my conversation with the clerk at the court of appeals, I learned 
that the appellate court phoned Mr. Allen on several occasions to warn him of the impending dismissal. 
Mr. Allen never returned their telephone calls. Eventually, the court had to dismiss the appeal. 
 
 
I began working with CAP staff attorney Elizabeth A. Courtenay who efficiently and filed a Motion to 
Recall the Remittitur and Reinstate the Appeal and Request for Appointment of Council; Memorandum 
of Points and Authorities with Declarations from Denise d’Sant Angelo, Joseph Allen and Elizabeth A. 
Courtenay. A copy of the motion is attached and hereafter referred to as Exhibit A. The 2nd District 
Court of Appeal granted a reinstatement of the appeal 2d Crim. No B225609 , Sup. Ct No.1292430. 
 
Ms. Courtenay informed me that initially Mr. Allen refused to cooperate with her to assist her with a 
declaration. I believe that he did so because he had falsely stated on the record at the Marsden motion 
that he had not filed my appellants opening brief because their were no issues to appeal. Mr. Allen 
perjured himself before Judge Ochoa. 
  



One of the issues I am pursuing in a motion for a new trial is the ineffective assistance pf council. Mr. 
Allen failed to confer with me concerning the preparation of my defense, failed to communicate with 
me, refused to subpoena witnesses favorable to my defense, and deprived me of the testimony critical to 
my defense, failed to perform investigations critical to my defense, failed to secure and present expert 
witnesses critical to my defense, failed to prepare and file motions critical to my defense, failed to 
adequate impeach prosecution witnesses, failed to present evidence at motion hearings critical to 
defense, failed to declare prejudice and conflicts against me, and due to that failure took on the role of a 
surrogate prosecutor against my interests. 
 
On or about April 6, 2011, Mr. Allen perjured himself at a Marsden motion heard by Judge Ochoa in the 
presence of the prosecutor Brian Cota and his investigator Toni Laurios. 
 
Judge Hill, Marsden motions are filed against court-appointed attorneys and most certainly are not held 
in the presence of the prosecutor. Can you explain to me please why Judge Ochoa subjected me to a 
Marsden hearing with the prosecutor, Brian Cota and his investigator Toni Laurios present? How much 
more evidence would a defendant need to show bias and prejudice against them? 
 
At that hearing, Judge Ochoa was informed that I needed to have an attorney appointed to represent me 
at trial. I informed Judge Ochoa that Mr. Allen had failed to file my appellant opening brief in the Sister 
of Bethany case and the appeal had been dismissed for his failure to do so. There was a conflict and Mr. 
Allen had been fired on March 30th, 2011. Mr. Allen never informed me that this dismissal had occurred 
and instead misled me to believe “that we were going to have to get together to work on the opening 
brief”. I became suspicious of Mr. Allen and phoned the court of appeals and learned that in fact, my 
appeal had been dismissed on or about March 7, 2011. I made that telephone call on March 28, 2011. 
 
At that moment, I realized why Brian Cota and Toni Lories were present, at this Marsden motion to 
support Mr. Allen’s claim that he was justified in not filing an appellants opening brief. Mr. Cota and 
Toni Laurios were involved in the appeal and Mr. Allen clearly made every effort to thwart my ability to 
adjudicate the appeal, as it would incriminate Brian Cota and the DA’s office. But more importantly, 
placed me in a position that a 2-year enhancement would be granted by Judge Ochoa in my pending 
criminal case against me and it was. Judge Ochoa granted the People motion to find me guilty of the 
enhancement on May 11, 2011. The matter should have gone to the jury however, it did not. Judge 
Ochoa in effect already sentenced me before I could draft any motion in preparation of the pleadings 
seeking a new trial.  
 
 

CONLICTS WITH MR. ALLEN”S CONTINUED REPRESENTATION IGNORED 
 

Among other things, CAP found (and the appellate court agreed) that Mr. Allen had failed to 
competently represent me and abandoned me in his representation. Further, CAP informed me that it 
would be a conflict, under these findings, for Mr. Allen to continue to represent me in any capacity 
including for my upcoming trial in Sup. Crt. Case No. 1329410. 
 
On February 22, 2011, Mr. Allen executed a Declaration to the Court of Appeals. (last and final 
Application for Extension). “The court determined at sentencing that restitution in this matter amounted 
in total to $280, yet, sentenced appellant, a first offender to prison for two years and denied probation. 
The record reveals serious issues as to that ruling”  
 



Further he states that “Appellant has meritorious issues for review as to both rulings at trial and as to 
sentencing”, “It would be unjust for Ms. D’Sant Angelo to lose an arguably meritorious appeal from her 
felony conviction and sentence.”  
 
All these statements were made under penalty of perjury to the Court of Appeals, attached is copy 
hereafter referred to as Exhibit B. The document is indexed as Exhibit F in Ms. Courtney motion. 
 
When I brought up these issues at hearing with Judge Ochoa, Mr. Allen stated that “he had provided 
competent council” and that “he didn’t feel there were any grounds to file an appeal and that is why he 
didn’t file an opening brief.” Mr. Allen has made this perjuries claim now on several occasions even 
though his appellate filings and multiple requests for continuances in the appeal document otherwise 
AND the exact opposite.  
 
Also of note, Mr. Allen claims in his declaration“I have consulted with appellant at jail, she is in 
agreement with this extension.” This in fact NEVER occurred! Mr. Allen never discussed this with me 
AND later misled me about the status of the appeal knowing full well it had been dismissed due to his 
failures. 
 
It is my understanding that Judge Ochoa refused to allow me to terminate Mr. Allen’s services prior to 
trial based on Mr. Allen’s statements that “no conflict existed” AND even in light of the fact the 
California Appellate Project (CAP) had advised it was a conflict for Mr. Allen to continue to represent 
me.  
 

COURT STAFF OBSTRUCTING FILINGS & TRANSCRIPTS 
 
I have requested the transcript of the Marsden motion hearing of April 6, 2011. Flota Prichard denied me 
access to court files and transcripts. On August 11, 2011, I dictated to Ms Prichard at the SB Court that I 
needed access to the court files and court transcript to prepare my motions as well as defendants 
sentencing memorandum prior to sentencing, which is currently set for August 22, 2011. A copy of that 
letter herein referred to as Exhibit F is enclosed. 
 
 
OTHER CONFLICTS – 1ST AND 3RD DEGREE OF RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN JUDGE & DA 
 
Senior District Attorney Brian Cota is Paul’s Lopez’s first cousin. Paula Lopez is Judge Ochoa’s wife 
and news anchorwoman at KEYT, a local television station and in that capacity reported on this and the 
Sisters of Bethany case. I expressed my concerns about this in Judge Ochoa’s chambers and voiced my 
apprehension about allowing him to preside over this case. Judge Ochoa informed me at that time, that 
the decision would be my attorney’s decision, not mine. 
 

JUROR MISCONDUCT 
 

At the commencement of trial, a seated juror had contact with Judge Ochoa’s wife, Paula Lopez and 
spoke with her about my case, her opinion of me and then ranted on the internet (Facebook) about 
having to serve on the jury. Immediately after that happened, I asked my trial council to request a 
mistrial based on juror misconduct. My attorney, Joe Allen informed me that Judge Ochoa would not 
allow me a mistrial. I asked my council to then pool the jurors and he refused to do so. 
 
 

 



SERVICES TO SELF-REPRESENTED DEFENDANTS 
 
As an in pro-per defendant, I should be entitled to the same ancillary defense services that any defendant 
would be. I should be given the same access to the courts files as any attorney would be. However, I am 
attempting to prepare a motion for a new trial and I have been denied copies of the court file, assistance 
to obtain legal research, the services of an investigator and/or paralegal, the ability to access my 
witnesses, my request for court transcripts have been ignored by the court and I am not even in 
possession of my client files. I have been attempting to access the courts file and on Aug 16, 2011 while 
in Judge Ochoa’s courtroom, he neglected my written request to seek a court order to allow a messenger 
to deliver my client files to me at the jail subject to the standard search procedures for attorney client 
privileged pleadings. My constitutional rights to due process have been egregiously violated my Judge 
Ochoa, the courthouse staff, the DA office, and the Santa Barbara Public Defender. Judge Ochoa has 
ordered me to a sentencing hearing on Monday August 22, 2011. I cannot prepare a defendants motion 
to object or correct the probations departments’ recommendation that is riddled with false information 
and ultimately recommends that I serve an 11-year prison sentence for crimes I have not committed. 
 
Judge Ochoa informed me that I can present any motion for new trial prior to the sentencing hearing 
however, he has deprived me access to my client files, the court files, and defense services that would 
assist me to prepare my motions. Judge Ochoa actions clearly are designed to obstruct justice.  
 
On August 16, 2011, while I was in court to seek an order for my client files to be delivered to the jail (a 
request he ignored) Judge Ochoa let me view the last volume of the court files and said he would make a 
couple copies of documents contained in that volume for me but hat he would not allow me to request 
that the file be copied. I was allowed to obtain a single copy of about 12 documents. That volume file 
alone contained approximately 300 pages. 
 
Judge Ochoa then made a statement for the record that I had been given access to the files for the 
purpose of the record. I spoke up and stated that I had viewed only a portion of the court file. Most 
importantly allowed access to ONLY one volume and very quickly for a period of twelve minutes. 
Judge Ochoa was annoyed and then asked his clerk where the rest of the file was. The clerk handled the 
bailiff an accordion file filed with papers and subpoenaed documents that contained hundreds of pages 
and I was given 12 minutes to review it and before I could begin any meaningful review, the bailiff took 
it from me. I was not allowed to request any copies because the deputy stated I needed to be returned to 
the jail, it was noon. I could have been returned after lunch to continue my review of the files but I was 
not allowed to make that request. 
 
My limited access to the court files for ten minutes does not constitute sufficient access for the 
preparation of any motion and most importantly I was handcuffed and barely able to turn the pages with 
the files on my lap. I was given no opportunity to place the files on a table. Days later, I experienced 
severe bruising and pain from the handcuffs and trying to review my file. 
 

FALSE STATEMENTS, MISSING DOCUMENTS, ALTERED TRANSCRIPTS 
 
I had requested copies of a criminal minute order dated 5/11/2011, which caught my attention because it 
falsely stated that I had made an admission to the alleged enhancement under PC 12022. I never made 
any such admission Judge Hill. 
 
I would like to inform you also that the preliminary hearing transcript which as shown to me by Mr. 
Allen before trial was altered. An email communication purported from James Sanchez and his wife to 
Detective Eric Beecher has disappeared. Detective Beecher had testified extensively at the preliminary 



hearing regarding that email which he had a copy of at that time. I have since learned that Tim Sanchez 
(son of alleged victims) in this instant case may have electronically transmitted that communication 
using his brother’s name. Tim Sanchez and Karen Bamberger, siblings, are longtime friends and former 
classmates of Senior District Attorney Brian Cota. Sr. DA Cota is fully aware of the fact that the 
preliminary transcript has been altered. I believe that District Attorney Joyce Dudley is fully aware of 
various crimes committed by Senior DA Brian Cota and DA investigator Toni Larios along with SB 
Police Chief Cam Sanchez, City Administrator Jim Armstrong, Detective Eric Beecher, Office Kasi 
Beutel and others. I am of the opinion that Judy Ochoa is aware of these facts as well.  
 

FALSE TESTIMONY 
 
Prosecutor Brian Coat proffered false testimony at trial and had witnesses commit perjury on the witness 
stand. One such witness was Richard Monohan. Mr. Monohan is an attorney and currently on trial at the 
State Bar of California. A copy of the state bar is attached and hereafter is referred to as Exhibit G. Also 
of note, there was a bench warrant issued against Mr. Monohan in Kern County and he was arrested one 
week prior to testifying at my trial. This is only one limited example of the false testimony proffered by 
the district attorneys office. 
 

CONCLUSION 
 
This case is so suspect that one of the alleged victims Ms Cecila Sanchez has made a declaration 
claiming that she is not a victim and never was. A copy of that letter herein referred to as Exhibit H is 
enclosed. Also Mr. Sanchez is not a victim as he states, he has engaged in an incredible amount of 
mortgage, bankruptcy and tax fraud. Also Police Chief Cam Sanchez laid the foundation to channel his 
personal vendetta against me by creating this case by using Mr. Sanchez and his children.  
 
The SBPD did not have jurisdiction to investigate or file any criminal report. The jurisdiction for an 
alleged crime would have been in the county of Santa Barbara and I will attempt to provide more 
information to the Presiding Judge, as I am able to. 
 
I have NOT had access to court files, client files, and an opportunity to do legal research or prepare 
motions. I haven’t had any services that any attorney would have been access to in courtroom. Most 
importantly, access to the subpoenas or discovery has been obstructed. This case cannot move forward 
as I am not being allowed to represent myself or allowed to speak. I would also make the request that 
the Presiding Judge, make an order to guarantee my ability to file documents with the court and to 
assign me a paralegal and/or an investigator as I am challenged under the ADA civil rights code. 
 
 I am without the ability to communicate and my mail has been stopped at the jail and I am not allowed 
to file writs of habeas corpus. My rights of due process have been aborted by the government agencies 
responsible for securing my civil liberties and I would like the Presiding Judge to suspend this criminal 
proceeding if possible to give me access to the court files, subpoenas, and any and all documents 
pertaining to my case to allow me to challenge to probation department report, the recent judicial orders 
made in error, as well as prosecutorial obstruction, and denying me access to the files.  
 
This is by far not an exhaustive report of the improprieties in this case. 
 
I wish to file a formal Judicial disqualification for cause against Judge Ochoa and file a motion to set 
aside Judge Ochoa order however, since he has in effect commenced sentencing I am automatically 
entitle to a new trial under the rules.  
 



Respectfully Submitted, 
 
 
Denise d’Sant Angelo      *DICTATED BUT NOT READ 
Defendant, in pro-per 
 
 
 
 
Cc: Santa Barbara County District Attorney Joyce Dudley 
CA Commission on Judicial Performance 
Judicial Council of California, ADA Coordinator, Lynda McCullough 
Office of Attorney General, State of California Department of Justice 
US Department of Justice, Civil Rights Division 
US Federal Bureau of Investigation 
State Bar of California 
 
 
 
 
 
 


